

BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER IV,
HIGH COURT, MADRAS
C.S.No.812 OF 2015

Date:23.03.2026
Time : 10.54 A.M.

Name : Mr. S.M. Anandvel (DW1)

Cross examination by Mr. Kavin for Mr. B. Arvind Srevatsa, Counsel for the plaintiff.

Solemnly affirmed:

Q1: (Proof Affidavit of DW1 is shown to the witness.) Who made ready (தயார்) your proof affidavit?

A: I do not remember.

Q2: Are the contents of your proof affidavit based on your personal knowledge?

A: Yes.

Q3: What is your educational qualification?

A: I studied B.E., (Mechanical) completed in 1964 in PSG College, Coimbatore.

Q4: Is it correct to state that you have not filed any document along with the written statement?

A:No. I have the document but I have not filed the document before this court.

Q5: Is it correct to state that you have not filed your original document for Ex.P1, Agreement of Sale?

A: Yes, I have not filed. If it requires, I am ready to file it.

Q6: (Exs.P2, P3, P4, P5 & P16 are shown to the witness.) Is it correct to state that you have not filed the originals of Exs.P2, P3, P4, P5 & P16?

A: Yes. I have not filed. If these are required, I am ready to file the original documents which are in my possession.

Q7: Is it correct to state that you have got the original Patta but you have not filed in this suit?

A: Yes, I have got. I have not filed.

Q8: Can you produce the originals of patta, Exs.P1, P2, P3, P4, P5, P6 & P16 after two weeks?

A: Yes.

Time: 11.16 A.M.

Taken down in open Court, read over and explained to the witness and the same is admitted by the witness to be true and correct and signed before me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER-IV